Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio - 4.03   Debt service coverage - 1.78   50 -   -   32,150,997

Version 3.0 © Minister of Natural Resources Canada 1997 - 2004. NRCan/CETC - Varennes

05/08/2004; HYDRO05-B.xls

RETScreen® Financial Summary - Small Hydro Project

Cumulative Cash Flows Graph

Small Hydro Project Cumulative Cash Flows
High-Head, Zacapa, Guatemala

Renewable energy delivered (MWh/yr): 56,906 Total Initial Costs: US$ 13,250,910 Net average GHG reduction (tCO2/yr): 53,321

IRR and ROI:  54%   Year-to-positive cash flow: 2 yr Net Present Value:   US$ 8,032,888

Version 3.0 © Minister of Natural Resources Canada 1997 - 2004. NRCan/CETC - Varennes

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

C
as

h
Fl

ow
s

 (U
S$

)

(5,000,000)

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Years

05/08/2004; HYDRO05-B.xls

RETScreen® Sensitivity and Risk Analysis - Small Hydro Project

Use sensitivity analysis sheet? Yes Perform analysis on
Perform risk analysis too?   Yes Sensitivity range
Project name   High-Head Threshold 15.0 %
Project location Zacapa, Guatemala

Sensitivity Analysis for After-tax IRR and ROI

Avoided cost of energy (US$/kWh)
RE delivered 0.0440 0.0495 0.0550 0.0605 0.0660

(MWh) 54% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
45,525 -20% 16.8% 24.3% 32.2% 40.6% 49.4%
51,215 -10% 24.3% 33.3% 42.8% 52.8% 63.1%
56,906 0% 32.2% 42.8% 54.0% 65.4% 77.1%
62,597 10% 40.6% 52.8% 65.4% 78.3% 91.3%
68,287 20% 49.4% 63.1% 77.1% 91.3% 105.6%

Avoided cost of energy (US$/kWh)
Initial costs 0.0440 0.0495 0.0550 0.0605 0.0660

(US$) 0.5 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
10,600,728 -20% 51.4% 65.8% 80.5% 95.3% 110.2%
11,925,819 -10% 40.5% 52.8% 65.6% 78.6% 91.8%
13,250,910 0% 32.2% 42.8% 54.0% 65.4% 77.1%
14,576,001 10% 25.8% 35.0% 44.7% 54.9% 65.3%
15,901,092 20% 20.8% 28.8% 37.3% 46.3% 55.6%

Avoided cost of energy (US$/kWh)
Annual costs 0.0440 0.0495 0.0550 0.0605 0.0660

(US$) 0.5 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
214,476 -20% 34.0% 44.7% 55.9% 67.4% 79.1%
241,286 -10% 33.1% 43.8% 54.9% 66.4% 78.1%
268,096 0% 32.2% 42.8% 54.0% 65.4% 77.1%
294,905 10% 31.3% 41.9% 53.0% 64.4% 76.1%
321,715 20% 30.5% 41.0% 52.0% 63.5% 75.1%

Debt ratio (%)
Debt interest rate 64.0% 72.0% 80.0% 88.0% 96.0%

(%) 0.5 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
7.2% -20% 39.9% 46.7% 58.3% 84.8% 215.0%
8.1% -10% 39.0% 45.3% 56.1% 80.7% 201.1%
9.0% 0% 38.1% 43.9% 54.0% 76.6% 186.9%
9.9% 10% 37.1% 42.5% 51.8% 72.4% 172.6%
10.8% 20% 36.1% 41.1% 49.6% 68.3% 158.2%

Debt term (yr)
Debt interest rate 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0

(%) 0.5 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
7.2% -20% 50.7% 54.7% 58.3% 61.4% 64.1%
8.1% -10% 48.8% 52.7% 56.1% 59.2% 61.8%
9.0% 0% 47.0% 50.6% 54.0% 56.9% 59.5%
9.9% 10% 45.1% 48.6% 51.8% 54.6% 57.1%
10.8% 20% 43.3% 46.5% 49.6% 52.3% 54.7%

Version 3.0 © Minister of Natural Resources Canada 1997 - 2004. NRCan/CETC - Varennes

After-tax IRR and ROI
20%

05/08/2004; HYDRO05-B.xls

RETScreen® Sensitivity and Risk Analysis - Small Hydro Project

Risk Analysis for After-tax IRR and ROI

Parameter Unit Value Range (+/-) Minimum Maximum
Avoided cost of energy US$/kWh 0.0550 15% 0.0468 0.0633
RE delivered MWh 56,906 15% 48,370 65,442
Initial costs US$ 13,250,910 20% 10,600,728 15,901,092
Annual costs US$ 268,096 15% 227,881 308,310
Debt ratio % 80.0% 0% 80.0% 80.0%
Debt interest rate % 9.0% 30% 6.3% 11.7%
Debt term yr 10 0% 10 10

Impact on After-tax IRR and ROI

Effect of increasing the value of the parameter

Median % 53.4%
Level of risk % 10%
Minimum within level of confidence % 36.1%
Maximum within level of confidence % 72.8%

Distribution of After-tax IRR and ROI

After-tax IRR and ROI (%)

0.0% of cases have an after-tax IRR and ROI not defined.

Minimum Maximum
5.0% 5.0%

36.1% 72.8%

Version 3.0 © Minister of Natural Resources Canada 1997 - 2004. NRCan/CETC - Varennes

53.4%

Median
Level of confidence = 90%

So
rt

ed
 b

y
th

e
im

pa
ct

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

24.7% 28.1% 31.5% 34.9% 38.3% 41.7% 45.1% 48.5% 51.9% 55.3% 58.7% 62.1% 65.5% 68.9% 72.3% 75.7% 79.1% 82.5% 85.9% 89.3%